Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 05-1604 AC



)

DAVID KEITHLEY, CPA, and
)
KEITHLEY & ASSOCIATES, CPAs, P.C.,

)




)



Respondents.
)

DECISION


David Keithley’s license is subject to discipline because Keithley misappropriated funds from two of his clients, failed to pay taxes that he was obligated to pay on behalf of the clients, and represented to his clients that he would resolve the problems and did not do so.  The license of Keithley & Associates, CPAs, P.C. (“Keithley & Associates”) is also subject to discipline.
Procedure


On October 31, 2005, the State Board of Accountancy (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Keithley and Keithley & Associates (“Respondents”).  Keithley was served a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by personal service on November 7, 2005.  On January 3, 2006, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Samantha A. Harris, with Inglish & Monaco, PC, represented the Board.  Neither Keithley nor anyone 
representing him or Keithley & Associates appeared.  The matter became ready for our decision on January 10, 2006, the date the transcript was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. Keithley holds a license as a certified public accountant (“CPA”).  His license is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.  Keithley is the president of Keithley & Associates, located at 4603 John Gary Drive, Suite 12, Columbia, Missouri.
2. Keithley & Associates holds a current and active CPA firm permit.  It is a professional corporation registered and in good standing with the Missouri Secretary of State.
3. During the relevant times, Keithley worked as a CPA for Keithley & Associates.

Count I – Schuyler Sporting Goods
4. Schuyler Sporting Goods, d/b/a AIM Archery (“Schuyler Sporting Goods”) was a retail sporting goods operation located in Jefferson City, Missouri.  In November 1999, Sondra Schuyler (“Schuyler”), secretary/treasurer of Schuyler Sporting Goods, hired Keithley to act as a CPA for the business.
5. Keithley was initially hired to assist with preparing quarterly withholding and unemployment reports and to set up the accounting software program.  In January 2002, he was hired to prepare the payroll and handle all tax filings.
6. Schuyler Sporting Goods forwarded the payroll funds to Keithley, who was supposed to issue payroll checks after withholding the funds for taxes.  He was also responsible for filing and paying those taxes.  Keithley was paid for these services.
7. Keithley had authority to sign all of Schuyler Sporting Goods’ quarterly tax returns.
8. In April of 2004, Keithley’s wife contacted the Schuylers and informed them that Keithley would no longer be able to process the payroll because he had been hospitalized.  
Keithley continued to work for Schuyler Sporting Goods assisting in the preparation of the quarterly tax returns.
9. In the summer of 2004, right before the Schuylers were going to sell the business, they received a letter stating that the Missouri state withholding had not been filed for that quarter.  They contacted Keithley, and he filed and paid the withholding.
10. By notice dated October 19, 2004, the Internal Revenue Service (“the IRS”) informed Schuyler Sporting Goods that the tax returns filed did not match the W-2 forms that were filed for tax year 2002.
11. Schuyler faxed this notice to Keithley on November 2, 2004, and he stated that he would “look into it.”
  Keithley told Schuyler that everything had been handled.
12. Keithley did not transmit to the IRS money that Schuyler Sporting Goods had provided to him to do so.
13. By notice dated March 28, 2005, the IRS informed Schuyler Sporting Goods that it owed $7,969.90 for payroll tax withholdings for the June 30, 2002, tax period.  Schuyler faxed this notice to Keithley.
14. In May 2005, Schuyler met with Keithley and requested copies of tax returns and cancelled checks that were supposedly paid to the IRS for the tax liabilities of Schuyler Sporting Goods.  Keithley provided copies of the tax returns, but not the cancelled checks.
15. By notice dated May 23, 2005, the IRS informed Schuyler Sporting Goods that its tax liability had been increased to $8,461.28 because of penalties and interest.
16. On June 10, 2005, Schuyler sent tax return documents to the IRS.
17. After a notice from the IRS indicating its intent to levy on their property, the Schuylers paid the IRS $8,671.04.
18. By letter dated July 29, 2005, Schuyler requested reimbursement from Keithley or copies of the cancelled checks showing that he had paid the taxes.
19. By notices dated August 29, 2005, the IRS informed Schuyler Sporting Goods that it owed an additional $87.50 and $39.41 in unemployment tax.  Schuyler paid the IRS these amounts.
20. By notice dated September 21, 2005, the IRS informed Schuyler Sporting Goods that it owed an additional $2,579.27 in tax.  At the time of the hearing, this amount had not been paid.
21. Keithley kept for his own use money that he received from Schuyler Sporting Goods to pay federal taxes.  As a result of Keithley’s actions, Schuyler Sporting Goods incurred a liability of $14,941.23 in taxes and penalties.
Count II – Obermeier Hearing Services

22. Roger Obermeier was the president of Obermeier Hearing Services, Inc. (“Obermeier Services”), which operated Miracle Ear hearing aid centers located in Jefferson City, Missouri; Springfield, Missouri; and Fayetteville, Arkansas.
23. Obermeier hired Keithley to manage payroll and handle taxes and other money owed to the government.  Keithley had power of attorney to act as payroll agent for the business from December 2001 to December 2003, and he processed payroll checks to the employees of Obermeier Services.  Keithley was compensated for his services.
24. The total amount transmitted to Keithley for payroll, taxes and compensation over this period was $427,400.04 for the Miracle Ear center located in Jefferson City.
  Keithley did not send to the IRS money that Obermeier Services had paid to him for that purpose.
25. Keithley filed several quarterly tax returns for Obermeier Services later than the deadline.
26. In the second quarter of 2005, the IRS contacted Obermeier and sent a letter stating that certain tax forms were due.  Obermeier faxed the letter to Keithley.
27. Obermeier asked for copies of the tax returns for Obermeier Services. 
28. By notice dated November 14, 2005, the IRS informed Obermeier Services that it owed $17,675.36 in federal tax – a total of $29,660.10 in federal tax, penalty and interest for the December 31, 2002, quarter.  
29. By notice dated November 14, 2005, the IRS informed Obermeier Services that it owed $14,164.42 in federal tax – a total of $23,314.46 in federal tax, penalty and interest for the March 31, 2003, quarter.
30. By notice dated November 21, 2005, the IRS informed Obermeier Services that it owed $13,071.38 in federal tax – a total of $23,386 in federal tax, penalty and interest for the March 31, 2002, quarter.
31. At the time of the hearing, the IRS was sending Obermeier tax notices.  The IRS had issued a lien against the property of Obermeier Hearing of Springfield, Inc.
32. Obermeier Services’ current tax liability to the IRS is approximately $130,000.  Keithley stole funds belonging to Obermeier Services.

Criminal Case

33. The Schuylers and Obermeier filed complaints with the City of Columbia Police Department.
34. The Boone County Prosecuting Attorney filed two complaints against Keithley charging Keithley with the Class C felony of stealing by deceit.
 
35. On December 15, 2005, the Boone County Circuit Court issued an order granting a preliminary injunction restraining and enjoining Keithley from holding himself out to the public as a CPA and from offering to practice as a CPA.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Respondents have committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  Because a corporation acts only through its agents, its agents’ acts are the corporation’s acts.
  The conduct of Keithley is the conduct of Keithley & Associates.


The Board’s complaint asserts that there is cause for discipline under § 326.310, which states:

2.  The board may file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, or may initiate settlement procedures as provided by section 621.045, RSMo, against any certified public accountant or permit holder required by this chapter or any person who fails to renew or surrenders the person’s certificate, license or permit for any one or any combination of the following causes:
*   *   *


(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to this chapter, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, 
dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;
*   *   *


(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter or any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;
*   *   *


(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;
*   *   *


(19) Failure, on the part of a holder of a certificate, license or permit pursuant to section 326.280 or 326.289, to maintain compliance with the requirements for issuance or renewal of such certificate, license, permit or provisional license or to report changes to the board pursuant to sections 326.280 to 326.289[.]

Incompetence is a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.
  Incompetent is defined as “the actual ability of a person to perform in [the] occupation.”
    Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.” 
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.


Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  “Concealment of a material fact of a transaction, which a party has the duty to disclose, constitutes fraud as actual as by affirmative misrepresentation.”
  
That duty arises when the concealer is a fiduciary or has superior knowledge.
  Fraud necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Misrepresentation is falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.
  

Subdivision (2)


The Board’s complaint cites § 326.310.2(2) as cause for discipline.  But the complaint states:

13.  The Board reserves the right to amend its Complaint in the event Keithley pleads guilty or is convicted in Boone County case no. 05-BA-CR04392, which is cause for discipline pursuant to Section 326.310.2(2), RSMo.

The Board did not amend its complaint and dropped this allegation at the hearing.
  We find that Respondents are not subject to discipline under § 326.310.2(2).

Subdivision (5)

The Board argues that Respondents are subject to discipline under § 326.310.2(5) for incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation and dishonesty.  We agree.  Keithley misappropriated funds from two of his clients.  He failed to pay taxes that he 
was obligated to pay and failed to inform his clients of this.  When questioned, Keithley told his clients that he would resolve the problems and he did not.  Keithley refused his clients’ requests to provide records.  We find that he committed misconduct, misrepresentation, and fraud, and that he was incompetent and dishonest.  Because the mental states for misconduct and gross negligence are mutually exclusive, we find no cause to discipline for gross negligence.  We find cause for discipline under § 326.310.2(5).

Subdivision (6)


The Board argues that Respondents are subject to discipline under § 326.310.2(6) because Keithley’s conduct violates Regulation 4 CSR 10-3.060(1), which states:
(1) A licensee shall not commit any act that reflects adversely on his or her or the firm’s fitness to engage in the practice of public accounting.
We agree that Keithley’s conduct in misappropriating funds from his clients by failing to file required returns and failing to pay taxes on their behalf reflects adversely on his fitness to engage in the practice of public accounting.  We find cause for discipline under § 326.310.2(6).
Subdivision (13)


The Board argues that Respondents are subject to discipline for their violations of professional trust or confidence.  We agree.  Keithley’s clients trusted him and trusted in his professional abilities as a CPA.  Keithley violated that trust.  We find cause for discipline under § 326.310.2(13).
Subdivision (19)


The Board argues that Respondents are subject to discipline under § 326.310.2(19) because Keithley lacks good moral character, which is a requirement for licensure under 
§ 326.280.1(3).  We agree that Keithley’s acts with regard to his two clients show a lack of 
good moral character.  We find cause for discipline under § 326.310.2(19).

Summary


Respondents are subject to discipline under § 326.310.2(5), (6), (13), and (19).  The Board did not prove that they are subject to discipline under § 326.310.2(2).

SO ORDERED on January 13, 2006.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�We change the style of this case on our own motion.  The complaint lists both Keithley and Keithley & Associates as respondents, but we opened the case with only Keithley as the respondent.


	�Tr. at 22.


	�Tr. at 55-56; Pet’r Ex. 26.


	�Keithley admitted to a Columbia police officer that he stole “approximately $60,000” from Obermeier.  (Pet’r Ex. 3.)


	�Pet’r Exs. 4 and 5.


	�Pet’r Ex. 6.


	�Section 621.045, RSMo 2000.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2004 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


	�Fowler v. Park Corp., 673 S.W.2d 749 (Mo. banc 1984).


	�Johnson v. Missouri Bd. of Nursing Adm’rs, 130 S.W.3d 619, 642 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004).


	�Section 1.020(8), RSMo 2000.


	�Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


	�Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d at 533.


	�State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  


	�Daffin v. Daffin, 567 S.W.2d 672, 677 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1978).


	�Nigro v. Research College of Nursing, 876 S.W.2d 681, 686 (Mo. App., W.D. 1994).


	�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 333 (10th ed. 1993).  


	�Id. at 744.


	�Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).


	�Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


	�Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.1 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  


	�Tr. at 81.
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